Director of City Planning, and that this added workload and accountability should be 
recognized and compensated in a fair, transparent, and professional manner; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended the payment of an annual stipend in the 
amount of Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000) to Steven Vonderweidt, Director of City 
Planning, in recognition of these significant additional duties and responsibilities; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Oneida, New 
York, that: 

1. Steven Vonderweidt, Director of City Planning, is hereby authorized to receive 
an annual stipend in the amount of Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000) for 
administrative and operational oversight of the Codes Department. 

2. This stipend shall be paid in accordance with the City’s regular payroll 
practices and shall be in addition to his base salary. 

3. This stipend recognizes the expanded scope of responsibility, the operational